

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/18/2018 10:00 AM
No. 51425-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION II

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE
FOR SAXON ASSET SECURITIES TRUST 2007-2 MORTGAGE
LOAN ASSET BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-D

Appellant,

v.

GEORGE P. BECK, et al.

Respondents.

GEORGE P. BECK'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Mark C. Scheibmeir, WSBA #12059
HILLIER, SCHEIBMEIR & KELLY, P.S.
Attorney for George P. Beck
299 N.W. Center Street/P. O. Box 939
Chehalis, Washington 98532
Phone: (360) 748-3386

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 1. Acceleration of the Note/Statute of
 Limitations2

 2. Deutsche Bank has Not Been Properly
 Conveyed the Deed of Trust4

 3. Individual Statute of Limitations5

III. ARGUMENT6

 1. The Statute of Limitations has Run on
 Mr. Beck's Accelerated Loan Balance5

 A. Mr. Beck's Reliance on the Statute of
 Limitations is Not Unconscionable.....6

 B. When Payment of an Installment Note has
 Been Accelerated, the Six-Year Statute
 of Limitations Begins to Accrue on the
 Balance of the Note from the Date of
 Acceleration8

 C. Notice of Acceleration was Clearly and
 Unequivocally Given Commencing
 the Running of the Statute of Limitations
 in 20089

 D. Acceleration of the Note was Not Later
 "Abandoned" or "Decelerated"13

 E. The Deed of Trust Act (DTA) does Not
 Restrict When Acceleration Becomes
 Inchoate16

F.	The Notice of Default did Not Stop the Statute of Limitations from Running	17
G.	There are No Unresolved Issues of Material Fact	18
2.	Deutsche Bank has Not Been Legally Assigned the Beneficial Interest in the Deed of Trust	19
3.	At a Minimum, the Statute of Limitations has Run on Any Note Amounts Accruing Prior to July 16, 2010	20
4.	Mr. Beck is Entitled to Fees and Costs on Appeal	21
V.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

4518 S. 256th, LLC v. Karen L. Gibbon, P.S.,
195 Wn. App. 423, 382 P.3d 1 (2016).....8, 9, 11-13, 16-17, 21

Arthur & Co. v. Burke,
83 Wash. 690, 145 Pac. 974 (1915).....6

Bilanko v. Owners Assn.,
185 Wn.2d 443, 375 P.3d 591 (2016).....6

Cadle Co. II, Inc. v. Fountain,
125 Nev. 1023, 281 P.3d 1158 (Nev. 2009)14

Callan v. Deutsche Bank,
93 F.Supp.3d 725 (2015)14

Clayton National, Inc. v. Guldi,
307 A.D.2d 982 (New York 2003)14

Cost Management Servs. v. Lakewood,
178 Wn.2d 635, 310 P.3d 804 (2013).....7, 18

Davis v. Rogers,
128 Wash. 231, 222 Pac. 499 (1924).....7

Erickson v. American Wholesale Lender, et al.,
Slip Opinion No. 77742-4-1 (April 16, 2018). 11, 12, 13

First Maryland Leasecorp v. Rothstein,
72 Wn. App. 278, 864 P.2d 17 (1993).....7

Glassmaker v. Ricard,
23 Wn. App. 35, 593 P.2d 179 (1979).....9, 11, 12

Golden Eagle Mining Co. v. Imperator-Quilp Co.,
93 Wash. 692, 161 Pac. 848 (1916).....7

<i>Golden v. Ramapo Imp. Corp.</i> , 78 A.D.2d 648 (New York 1980).....	14
<i>Guy F. Atkinson Co. v. State</i> , 66 Wn.2d 570, 403 P.2d 880 (1965).....	6
<i>Loose v. Locke</i> , 25 Wn.2d 599, 171 P.2d 849 (1946).....	20
<i>Morgan v. Morgan</i> , 10 Wash. 99, 38 Pac. 1054 (1894).....	6
<i>O'Neil v. Estate of Murtha</i> , 89 Wn. App. 67, 947 P.2d 1252 (1997).....	7
<i>Paul Londe & Associates, Inc. v. Rathert</i> , 522 S.W.2d 609 (Missouri 1975).....	15
<i>Pinnell v. Copps</i> , 149 Wash. 578, 271 Pac. 882 (1928).....	6
<i>Rushlight v. McLain</i> , 28 Wn.2d 189, 180 P.2d 62 (1947).....	7, 18
<i>Thomas v. Richter</i> , 88 Wash. 451, 153 Pac. 333 (1915).....	7
<i>Washington Federal v. Azure Chelan, LLC</i> , 195 Wn. App. 644, 383 P.3d 20 (2016).....	1, 4, 9-13, 16-17, 22

Statutes

RCW 4.16.040(1).....	8
RCW 4.16.170	8
R.A.P. 18.1(a)	21
